

14-2689(L)

14-2691(CON),14-2693(CON),14-2696(CON),14-2697(CON),14-2698(CON),
14-2699(CON),14-2700(CON),14-2701(CON),14-2702(CON),14-2703(CON),
14-2704(CON),14-2705(CON),14-2709(CON),14-2711(CON),14-2713(CON),
14-2714(CON),14-2715(CON),14-2718(CON),14-2722(CON),14-2723(CON),
14-2724(CON),14-2728,14-2732(CON),14-2736(CON)

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND
II, LLC, ACP MASTER, LTD., NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES
BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA,
MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA
LOVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ,
NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTZ AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Movant-Interested Party-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF MOVANT-INTERESTED PARTY-APPELLANT CITIBANK, N.A.

Of Counsel:

Karen E. Wagner
James L. Kerr
Matthew B. Rowland
Lindsey T. Knapp

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Movant-Interested
Party-Appellant Citibank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. The Republic’s Default and Restructuring 5

 B. The Injunctions 7

 C. Citibank Argentina’s Role as Custodian..... 8

 D. Payments on the Argentine Law Bonds..... 10

 E. Citibank’s Motion for Clarification..... 13

 F. The District Court’s Grant, and then Reconsideration, of
 Citibank’s Request for Clarification..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. THE CITIBANK INJUNCTION IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION
 BECAUSE IT IMPROPERLY IMPOSES OPPRESSIVE AND
 INEQUITABLE BURDENS ON A PARTY NOT LIABLE TO
 APPELLEES 18

 A. The Citibank Injunction Violates Rules of Equity..... 19

 B. Citibank Argentina Cannot Be Ordered To Violate Valid
 Banking Laws and Regulations of Its Host Country..... 22

 C. Citibank Argentina Is Not in “Active Concert or Participation”
 with the Republic When It Processes Payment on the Argentine
 Law Bonds for Its Customers..... 25

D.	It Is Impossible To Comply With the Citibank Injunction’s Mandate To Distinguish Between Argentine Law Bonds that Are Exchange Bonds and Those that Are Not	26
II.	THE CITIBANK INJUNCTION IMPROPERLY RESTRAINS PAYMENTS TO BE MADE WHOLLY WITHIN ARGENTINA	27
A.	The Argentine Law Bonds Are Entirely Different from the Exchange Bonds that Were the Subject of the Injunctions	28
B.	The Funds Being Restrained Are Not Owned by the Republic	29
C.	The Funds Being Restrained Are Not in the United States	31
D.	Citibank Argentina Is Entitled to the Protection of the Separate Entity Rule	34
III.	PRINCIPLES OF COMITY THAT SUPPORT THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF THE CITIBANK INJUNCTION TO PAYMENTS MADE WITHIN ARGENTINA	40
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	41-42
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	17, 19-20
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1440 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 733 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>rev’d on rehearing</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	17-18, 42-43
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 10-837-cv (L), slip op. (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2010)	34
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715, 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)	13, 31-33, 34-35
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 574 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 981 N.Y.S.2d 536 (1st Dep’t 2014)	37-38, 45
<i>Brooks v. Guiliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Brown v. J.P. Morgan & Co.</i> , 265 A.D. 631, 40 N.Y.S.2d 229 (1st Dep’t 1943), <i>aff’d</i> , 295 N.Y. 867 (1946).....	30
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	26

Cook Inc. v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
333 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2003).....22

Cronan v. Schilling,
100 N.Y.S.2d 474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1950),
aff'd, 126 N.Y.S.2d 192 (1st Dep’t 1953)35

Det Bergenske Dampskibsselskab v. Sabre Shipping Corp.,
341 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 35-36

EEOC v. Local 638,
81 F.3d 1162 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20-21

EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 11, 25, 29-31

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. First Trust Co. of N.Y.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1999),
aff'd, 216 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 2000).....37

Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. Phil. Exp. & Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp.,
921 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)36

First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,
406 U.S. 759 (1972).....41

Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co., Inc.,
124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....27

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Penn.,
458 U.S. 375 (1982)..... 17, 19, 20

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....21

Heyman v. Kline,
444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971).....21, 26

Interamerican Ref. Corp. v. Texaco Maracaibo, Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Del. 1970) 43-44

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng,
No. 08 Civ. 7834, 2009 WL 3003242 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009).....36

Karaha Bodas Co., LLC v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....40

Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda,
12 N.Y.3d 533 (2009)37

Lightwater Corp. v. Republic of Argentina,
No. 02 Civ. 3804 (TPG), 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....43

Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.,
992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....21

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina,
652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 5-6

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.,
830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....45

Pan-Am. Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.,
6 F.2d 762 (2d Cir. 1925).....35

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....21

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
324 U.S. 9 (1945).....19

Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,
134 S. Ct. 2819 (June 16, 2014) (No. 13-990).....8, 13

Rockwell Graphic Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.,
91 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 1996).....26

Rosario-Urdaz v. Rivera-Hernandez,
350 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2003)18

Schooner Exchange v. McFadden,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)..... 40-41

In re Sealed Case,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987)23

Shaheen Sports, Inc. v. Asia Ins. Co.,
No. 98 Civ. 5951, 2012 WL 919664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012)35, 37

Shakhnes v. Berlin,
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 1808 (2013).....19

In re Sims,
534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....18

Tire Eng’g & Distribution L.L.C. v. Bank of China Ltd.,
740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. Jan. 14, 2014).....37

Trinh v. Citibank, N.A.,
850 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1988)38

Trugman-Nash, Inc. v. N.Z. Dairy Bd.,
954 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)44

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....41

United States v. First Nat’l Bank of Chi.,
699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983).....23

United States v. First Nat’l City Bank,
379 U.S. 378 (1965).....23

United States v. Javino,
960 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1992).....41

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....40

United States v. Watchmakers of Switz. Info. Ctr., Inc.,
No. 96-170, 1962 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5816,
1963 Trade Cases (CCH) ¶ 70,600 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 1962).....44

United States v. Zang,
703 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1982).....22

Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l,
80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996).....21

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....43

Wells Fargo Asia, Ltd., v. Citibank, N.A.,
936 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1991).....38

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....41

STATUTES & RULES

12 U.S.C. § 60135

12 U.S.C. § 63339

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1610(d).....	33
CPLR § 5225	37
CPLR § 5227	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C)	25
N.Y. Banking Law § 134(4).....	23
N.Y. Banking Law § 134(5).....	23
N.Y. Banking Law § 138(1).....	38
NYUCC art. 4-A.....	35
NYUCC art. 5	35
NYUCC art. 8.....	36
NYUCC § 1-105(2)	23
NYUCC § 4-102(2)	23
NYUCC § 4-A-105(1)(b).....	35
NYUCC § 5-116(b)	35

NYUCC § 8-110(e).....36

NYUCC § 8-112(c).....36

NYUCC § 9-304.....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hague Securities Convention, art. 4, *available at*
http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.text&cid=72.....37

Letter from N.Y. State Sen. Hugh T. Farley to Elizabeth D. Moore,
Legislative Sec’y to Gov. Mario Cuomo (July 1, 1994) 38-39

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 364(1)(b) (1981).....21

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 402 (1987).....41

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 402(1)(b) (1987).....31

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 403 (1987).....41

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 403(2) (1987)41, 44

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 403(3) (1987)44

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 441(1) (1987)44
